

No. 21-

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

BENJAMIN J. McCLELLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OHIO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Eric E. Willison\*  
4876 Cemetery Road  
Hilliard, Ohio, 43026  
614.580.4316  
eewillison@earthlink.net

Adam Burke\*  
625 City Park Avenue  
Columbus Ohio 43206  
614.280.9122  
burke142@gmail.com

Andrew Meis  
625 City Park Avenue  
Columbus Ohio 43206  
614.280.9122  
meislawoffice@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 9, 2021      \* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	I
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	II
RULE 14(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	III
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Voluntary and Coerced Confessions.....	4
B. Case Background.....	5
C. Proceeding Below.....	9
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 11	
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING... 11	
1. Standard on Review.....	11
2. Involuntary Confessions Prohibited.....	11

3. factors for Voluntariness.....13

4.Deception and Inducement.....14

C. Proceedings Below..... 9

CONCLUSION.....24

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: 01/21/2020, *Case Announcements*, 2020-Ohio-122, *State v. McClellan*, 2019-1629 (Ohio Supreme Court Jan. 21, 2020)

APPENDIX B: Decision and Judgment Entry, *State v. McClellan*, No. 18CA11 (Ohio Fourth App. Dist. Oct. 11, 2019).

APPENDIX C: Decision Overruling Motion to Suppress, *State v. McClellan*, No. 17 CR 212 (Ct. Com. Pl Highland Cty. Ohio Mar. 20, 2018)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminate</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	11
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> ,, 479 U.S. 157 (1986)..	12, 19
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568.....	14
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	3, 12, 15
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	12
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	12
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1983), 144 Cal.App.3d 459.....	15, 18
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 536.....	21
<i>Schmidt v. Hewitt</i> 573 F.2d 794 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>State v. Arrington</i> (1984), 14 Ohio App.3d 111.....	15
<i>State v. Bohanon</i> , 2008-Ohio-1087.....	19, 20
<i>State v. Copley</i> , 2006-Ohio-6478.....	15
<i>State v. Edwards</i> (1976), 49 Ohio St.2d 31.....	15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> ,.....	15
<i>United States v. Kimball</i> , 25 F.3d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 994 F.2d 273 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Rigsby</i> , 943 F.2d 631 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Tingle</i> , 658 F.2d 1332 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	17
<b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>	

U.S. Const. amend. V.....2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1..... 2, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....1

Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.029.....10, 16, 17
